

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-4940 Version: 1 Name: Contract Amendment for Design for Touhy Avenue

Type: Contract Amendment Status: Approved

(Highway)

File created: 8/31/2021 In control: Administration, Bureau of

On agenda: 10/7/2021 **Final action:** 10/7/2021

Title: PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department(s): Transportation and Highways

Vendor: Knight E/A, Inc., Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to extend and increase contract

Good(s) or Service(s): Design Engineering Services

Location: Cities of Chicago and Des Plaines, Illinois; Village of Elk Grove, Illinois, and Unincorporated

Cook County

County Board District(s): 15 & 17

Original Contract Period: 10/1/2014 - 09/30/2019

Section: 14-13018-01-EG

Proposed Contract Period Extension: 11/1/2021 - 10/31/2023

Section: N/A

Total Current Contract Amount Authority: \$6,064,309.93

Original Board Approval: 9/10/2014

Previous Board Increase(s) or Extension(s): 7/19/2017, \$1,242,281.35, 10/1/2019 - 10/31/2021,

9/26/2019, \$373,258.46

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Increase(s) or Extension(s): N/A

This Increase Requested: \$168,161.18

Potential Fiscal Impact: FY 2021 \$50,448.35, FY 2022 \$75,672.54, FY 2023 \$42,040.29

Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax: 11300.1500.29150.560019; 11300.1500.29150.521536)

Contract Number(s): 1455-13465

IDOT Contract Number(s): N/A

Federal Project Number(s): N/A

Federal Job Number(s): N/A

File #: 21-4940, Version: 1

Concurrences:

The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via direct participation and full WBE waiver.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the proposed Contract Amendment between the County and Knight E/A, Inc., Chicago, Illinois. As the final project elements come to conclusion, there is a need to resubmit permit applications, update plan elements, revise earthwork calculations and plans, utility coordination and Tollway traffic signal plans review and coordination based on the timing of land acquisition and agreement execution by all parties, tasks not under the control of the Department. The project will provide regional benefits by eliminating long queues at the intersections of Touhy Ave. at the Union Pacific railroad and Touhy Ave. at Elmhurst Rd. through the construction of two grade separations and intersection improvements. The construction of a multi-use path/sidewalk will allow pedestrians to comfortably and safely walk in the community. The project work from Touhy Ave. - Elmhurst Road to Mt. Prospect Road consists of roadway rehabilitation and reconstruction, intersection improvements, roadway realignment, new quadrant bypass, construction of two new grade separations, new and rehabilitated drainage systems and detention ponds, construction of a multi-use path and sidewalks, street lighting, and landscaping.

This contract was awarded through a publicly advertised Request for Qualifications (RFQ) process in accordance with Cook County Procurement Code. Knight E/A, Inc. was selected based on established evaluation criteria.

Sponsors:

Indexes: JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways

Code sections: Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/7/2021	1	Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass
10/7/2021	1	Board of Commissioners	reconsider	Pass
10/7/2021	1	Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass

PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department(s): Transportation and Highways

Vendor: Knight E/A, Inc., Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to extend and increase contract

Good(s) or Service(s): Design Engineering Services

Location: Cities of Chicago and Des Plaines, Illinois; Village of Elk Grove, Illinois, and Unincorporated Cook County

County Board District(s): 15 & 17

Original Contract Period: 10/1/2014 - 09/30/2019

Section: 14-13018-01-EG

File #: 21-4940, Version: 1

Proposed Contract Period Extension: 11/1/2021 - 10/31/2023

Section: N/A

Total Current Contract Amount Authority: \$6,064,309.93

Original Board Approval: 9/10/2014

Previous Board Increase(s) or Extension(s): 7/19/2017, \$1,242,281.35, 10/1/2019 - 10/31/2021, 9/26/2019,

\$373,258.46

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Increase(s) or Extension(s): N/A

This Increase Requested: \$168,161.18

Potential Fiscal Impact: FY 2021 \$50,448.35, FY 2022 \$75,672.54, FY 2023 \$42,040.29

Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax: 11300.1500.29150.560019; 11300.1500.29150.521536)

Contract Number(s): 1455-13465

IDOT Contract Number(s): N/A

Federal Project Number(s): N/A

Federal Job Number(s): N/A

Concurrences:

The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via direct participation and full WBE waiver.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the proposed Contract Amendment between the County and Knight E/A, Inc., Chicago, Illinois. As the final project elements come to conclusion, there is a need to resubmit permit applications, update plan elements, revise earthwork calculations and plans, utility coordination and Tollway traffic signal plans review and coordination based on the timing of land acquisition and agreement execution by all parties, tasks not under the control of the Department. The project will provide regional benefits by eliminating long queues at the intersections of Touhy Ave. at the Union Pacific railroad and Touhy Ave. at Elmhurst Rd. through the construction of two grade separations and intersection improvements. The construction of a multi-use path/sidewalk will allow pedestrians to comfortably and safely walk in the community. The project work from Touhy Ave. - Elmhurst Road to Mt. Prospect Road consists of roadway rehabilitation and reconstruction, intersection improvements, roadway realignment, new quadrant bypass, construction of two new grade separations, new and rehabilitated drainage systems and detention ponds, construction of a multi-use path and sidewalks, street lighting, and landscaping.

This contract was awarded through a publicly advertised Request for Qualifications (RFQ) process in accordance with Cook County Procurement Code. Knight E/A, Inc. was selected based on established evaluation criteria.